

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 11113 OF 2025

Between:

Gurram Laxmikanth Reddy, S/o Gurram Yadgiri Reddy.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep., by its Principal Secretary, Department of Municipal Administration, Secretariat of Telangana, Hyderabad - 500 022.
2. The Ameenpur Municipality, Represented by Municipal Commissioner, Ameenpur Mandal, Ameenpur, Sangareddy District - 502 032.
3. The District Collector, Sangareddy District Sangareddy - 502 001.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Sangareddy District Collectorate, Sangareddy - 502 001.
5. The Tahsildar, Ameenpur Mandal, Mandal Revenue Office, Sangareddy District - 502 319.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order, or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the Revocation Order, Lr.No.2657/TPS/AMPR/2024 dt.4.4.2025 issued by the 2nd Respondent treating my property as Govt. Land as arbitrary, illegal, and violative of the judgment dt.24/4/2023 of the Hon'ble Court passed in W.P. No. 43714 of 2022, the Order dt.18/11/2024 of the Hon'ble Court passed in WP No. 32119/2024, the Order dt.17/2/2025 of the Hon'ble Court passed in WP 1575 OF 2025 and the judgement of the Hon'ble Court reported in 2001(3) ALD 600 and consequently set aside the same by directing the Respondent No.2 to issue further approvals without insisting NOC from Respondent Nos.3 to 5 pursuant to the Building Permit Order No.439452/ AMEE/ 0987/2024 dt.16/10/2024.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent No.2 to issue Letter of Approval for commencement of work without insisting NOC from Respondent Nos.3 to 5 pursuant to the Building Permit Order No.439452/ AMEE/ 0987/2024 dt.16.10.2024 by suspending the Revocation Order, Lr.No.2657/TPS/AMPR/2024 dt.4.4.2025 issued by the 2nd Respondent pending disposal of WP.No.11113 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 10.04.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. R.K. SURI Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent No.1, SRI. P. KRISHNA REDDY Advocate for the Respondent No.2 and GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.3 to 5, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

Post on 25.06.2025.

**SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. R.K. SURI, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:01/05/2025

POST ON 25.06.2025

ORDER

WP.No.11113 of 2025

EXTENSION OF STATUS QUO

